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TRANSMITTAL March 26, 1998

G-R #:280036
TO: Mr. Robert A. Boust CC: Mr. Greg Gurss

Unocal Corporation Gettler-Ryan Inc.
2121 N. California Blvd., Suite 250 Rancho Cordova, California
Walnut Creek, California 94596

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Unocal SS #2512
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1300 Davis Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 26, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter 1999 - Event of January 19, 1999

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf.
If no comments are received by April 12, 1998, this report will be distributed to the following:

ce: Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94301
City of San Leandre, Development Services, 835 E. 14th Street, San Leandre, CA 94577

Enclosure

ageney/2512rab gmt

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢« Dublin, California 94568 » (925} 551-755%5



' (j/" GerTier-Rvan Inc.

MTr. Robert A. Boust

Unocal - DBG/AMG

2121 North California Boulevard, Suite 250
Walnut Creek, California 94596

March 26, 1999
G-R Job #280036

RE:  First Quarter 1999 Groundwatér Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R). OnJanuary 19, 1999, field personnel monitored and sampled four wells (MW-3. MW-7 , MW-8,
and MW-9) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and afl wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2. A Concentration Map
is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

(l/\f\/y\ox /& . LAQACLNV\
Deanna L. Harding °
Project Coordinator

Stephen J. Carter

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
2512 qml

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 {8925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well 11/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOCH* (ft.) (msl) (ft.) (pph) (phb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm)
MW-1 04/25/89 - - - 100 ND 0.31 ND ND ND . -
08/10/89 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/21/89 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - 8.9
02/23/90 - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
0310790 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
G8/09/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
LLA06/90 - . - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
0240491 - - - ND ND ND 0.31 ND 0.62 - ND
05/24/91 - - - " ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08715191 - - - s - - - - - - -
100 00 09718791 17.88 82.12 0.00 - - - -- - - -- -
10/15/91 18.17 81.83 0.00 - . - - - - - -
1171991 17.48 82.52 0.00 -- . - - - - - w
32 69 02/27/92 15.36 17.33 0.00 - - - - - o - --
03/27/92 15.53 17.16 0.00 - - - - - - - -
04/27192 15.68 17.0t 0.00 -- . - - - - - -
05/26/92 15.90 16.79 0.00 - - - - - - - -
06/23/92 16.25 16.44 0.00 - "~ - -- -- - - --
(724792 16.54 16.15 0.00 - - - . - - - -
10/30/92 16.58 16.11 0.00 - . - - -- - - -
06/09/94 15.22 - 0.00 - 580" ND ND ND ND - -
09/08/94 15.81 - 0.00 160° ND 1.6 ND 3.1 - -
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - - - - -- - - -
MW-2 (4/25/89 - - . ND 32 0.35 ND ND ND . .
O8/1€0/KY - - - ND NI NI (.39 ND ND - ND
11721789 - - - ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND -- 1.6
02/23160 - - - ND 44 ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 - - - ND 43 ND 1 ND ND - ND
08/09/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/06/90) - . - ND ND ND 0.42 ND 1.4 - ND
02/04/91 - - - ND ND ND 0.38 ND 0.87 -- ND
05/24/91 - - - - ND 1.5 ND ND ND -- ND
08/15/91 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
100 32 09/18/91 18.48 81.84 0.00 - - - - - - - -

2512 xls/#280036

As of 01719/99



Table I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well ID/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* (ft.) (msl) (ft.) ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (prb) (ppm)
MW-2 10/15/91 18.75 81.57 0.00 - - - - - - - .
(cont) 11/19/91 18.01 82.31 0.00 - 220 2.5 8.4 2.4 14 - -
33.04 02/27/92 15.40 17.64 0.00 - 330 12 12 10 93 - -
03127192 15.61 17.43 0.00 . - = - . - - -
04/27/92 15.96 17.08 0.00 - - . . -- - - -
05/26/92 16.30 16.74 0.00 -- 2,900 8.8 9.3 54 36 - -
06/23/92 16.76 16.28 0.00 - . - - - - - -
07124192 16.66 L 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10£30/92 17.38 -2 0.00 - 1,200' Nbh ND ND ND -- .
06/09/9-4 15.48 - 0.00 - 1,900° 6.7 ND 66 ND - .
09/08/94 16.22 . 0.00 - 3,000" ND ND ND 17 - .-
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - - . - . - - -
MW-3 04/25/89 - - - 5,700 56 ND ND 0.31 0.49 - -
08/10/89 - - - 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 - ND
11721789 - . . 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND .- 3.8
02523790 - - - 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND - 1.3
05/10/90 - - . 850 6,200 94 460 160 540 - 2.8
08/09/90 - - - 500 1,900 56 140 140 31 . ND
106790 - - - 940 16,000 820 1,500 2,200 770 - ND
02/04/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT - - .
05/247/91 - - . 2,000 23,000 940 3,400 590 2,600 - ND
08/15/91 - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT _ - -
100 03 09/04/51 17.97 82.08%%* 0.03 . - - - - - - -
09/18/91 18.38 81.73x%x 0.10 - R - - - - - -
10/02/91 18.50 81.65%%* 0.16 - - - . - - . -
10/15/91 18.59 81.62%%* 0.24 - - . - - - “ .-
11705791 17.75 82.49%** 0.27 - - - - - - - -
11/19/91 17.87 82.36%** 0.26  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
32.73 02/27/92 14.98 17.82%* 0.09  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO T PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
03/12/92 14.94 17.79 0.00 - - . o - - - -
03/27/92 15.12 17.61 0.00 - - - - - - -- -
04/13/92 15.17 17.56 0.00 - - - - - - - -
04/27/92 15.58 17.17%* 0.02 - - - - - - - -
05/11/92 15.84 16.92%* 0.04 - - - - - - - .

2512 xIs/#2B0036

As of 01/t9/99



Table ‘1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Weli 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPID) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* {fr.) (msl) (ft.) (ppb) (ppb) {epb) (ppb) (epb) {rpd) (ppb) (ppm)
MW-3 05/26/92 16.06 16,76+ 0.12 2,400,000 1,300,000 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000 - 880
{cont) 06/09/92 16.29 16.46%* 0.03 - - -- -- - - - -
06/23/92 16.52 16.26%* 0.06 - - - - - - - -
(077106792 16.60 16.24** 0.14 -~ - -- - - - - --
07/24/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - .- . - - .
10730192 17.08 -2 0.07  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
06/09/94 14,74 - 0.00 17,000° 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000 . -
09/08/93 15.54 - Sheen  NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -
3202 10/05/95 14.86 17.16 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/21/95 14.98 17.04 0.00 5,900° 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000 - -
01/24/96 13.15 18.37 0.00 5,300° 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000 - -
04/23/96 13.11 18.91 0.00 4,900 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600 ND -
07/25/96 14.40 17.62 0.00 2,400* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300 240 -
10/25/96 15.33 16.69 0.00 3,700° 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400 340 -
01/28/97 11.55 20.47 0.00 3,900° 32,000 230 1,000 1,000 4,500 ND -
04716/97 12.05 19.97 0.00 3,100° 12,000 76 ND 330 1,600 ND -
07/21/97 15.17 16.85 0.00 2,400 10,000 82 28 430 1,400 76 .
10720197 15.41 16.61 Sheen 2,900° 12,000 200 540 1,400 4,600 210 .
0121798 11.59 20.43 0.00 3,700 25,000 170 640 1,200 4,800 ND® --
04717798 12.46 19.56 0.00 3,400 25,000 980 1,400 5,800 ND® ND? -
07/14/98" 13.43 18.59 0.00 1,100" 6,200 76 ND? 550 810 ND* .
10712798 14.60 17.42 0.00 420" 1,600 28 ND* 28 81 ND? -
01/19/99'° 12.97 19.05 0.00 870" 27,000" 18 ND* 48 69 ND? -
MW-4 08729789 - - - 120 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/21/89 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND
02/23/90 - . - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05710740 -- - -- 88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37 e NI
ORAI9/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
L 1/06/90 - o - ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98 -- ND
02/04/91 - - - ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1 - ND
05/24/91 - - - ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND . ND
08/15/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
99 66 09/18/91 17.67 81.99 0.00 . - - - - - - -
2512 x15/4280036 3 Asof 01719499



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(P) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* (ft.) (msl) (ft.) Gpb) (b} - (pb) _ (opb)  (pb) __ (pb) _ (pph) (o)
MW 4 10/15/91 17.95 81.71 0.00 - - - - - - - -
(cont) 11/19/91 17.25 82.41 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
32 3% (2/27/92 14.96 17.42 0.00 ND 43 ND | 0.37 2.5 - -
03/27/92 15.01 17.37 0.00 - - - . - - - -
04/27/92 15.37 17.01 0.00 . - - . - - - -
05/26/92 15.62 16.76 0.00 ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND 1.9 - -
06/23/92 16.02 16.36 0.00 - " - - - - - -
07/24/92 16.10 -1 0.00 - - - - - .- . -
10/30/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
06/09/94 15.08 - 0.00 ND 780" ND ND ND ND - -
09/08/94 15.72 - 0.00 ND 300! ND ND ND ND - -
01/25/95 DIESTROYED . - - - - - . " - .
MW-S 08/29/%9 - - - 100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND . ND
11/21/89 - - - 70 ND ND ND ND ND - ND
0212390 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/%0 - - - 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 - ND
08/09/9( - - an ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/06/90 - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
02/04/91 - - . ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND - ND
05/24/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
100 32 09/18/91 18.30 82.02 0.00 - - - - - . - -
10/15/91 18.59 81.73 0.00 - - - - - - - -
11719/9] 17.87 82.45 0.00 - - - - - - . -
33 02 02/27/92 15.50 17.52 0.00 - - - - . - - -
03/27/92 15.68 17.34 0.00 - - - - - - . =
(14/27/92 15.96 17.06 0.00 - - - - . - - -
05/26/92 16.22 16.80 0.00 . - - - - - - .
06/23/92 16.63 16.39 0.00 - - - - - .- - -
07/24/92 16.73 -1 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/30/92  INACCESSIBLE - 0.00 - - - - - - - -
06/09/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
09/08/94 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/25/95 DESTROYED - - - - - - - - - -
2512, xls/#280036 4 As of 01719199



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product
Well 1D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D) TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG
TOC* (&) (ms)) (ft.) (ph) @rb) (pb) (ppb) (e} (opb) _ (opb) (ppm)
MW-6 08/29/89 - - i ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
11/21/89 - - - ND ND ND "ND ND ND - ND
02123190 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/10/90 - - - ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND - ND
08/09/90 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
LL/06/90 - - - ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND - ND
02/04/91 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
05/24/91 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/15/91 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
100 50 09/18/61 18.34 82.16 0.00 - - - - - = - -
10715191 18.65 81.85 0.00 - - - - .- - - -
11/19/9] 17.94 82.56 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
3319 02/27/92 15.70 17.49 0.00 - ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 - -
03/27/92 15.56 17.63 0.00 - . - - - - - -
04/27/92 16.07 17.12 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05126/92 16.34 16.85 0.00 - ND ND - ND ND 0.65 -- -
06/23/92 16,70 16.49 0.00 - - .- - - - . -
07/24/92 17.00 16.19 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/30/92 17.07 16.12 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - .-
06/09/91  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
09/08/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/25/95  DESTROYED - . - - - - .- - - -
MW7
32 09 02127192 15.12 16.97 0.00 . 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 - -
03/27/92 14.26 17.83 0.00 - - - - - - - -
04/27/92 14.86 17.23 0.00 - - - - .- - - -
03/26/92 15.30 16.79 0.00 - ND ND ND ND 0.6 - .-
06/23/92 15.80 16.29 0.00 - - - - - - - -
07/24/92 16.26 15.83 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/30/92 16.31 15.78 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
06/09/94 14.43 . 0.00 - 610° ND ND ND ND - -
09/08/94 15.32 - 0.00 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
31.71 10/21/95 14.74 16.97 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/24/96 12.50 19.21 0.00 . ND ND ND ND ND - -
2512 xls/#280036 5 As of 01719199



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product

Well I/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D)  TPH(G) B T E X MTBE TOG

TOC* {ft.) (ms)) (ft.) {(prb) (prb) 1742) (prb) {prb) {epb) (ppb) (ppm)

MW-7 04/23/96 12.48 19.23 0.00 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 54 ND -

{cont) 07/25/96 14.30 17.41 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/25/96 15.13 16.58 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/28/97 10.41 21.30 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/16/97 12.12 19.59 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND »
07/21/97 15.01 16.70 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10720197 15.18 16.53 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/21/98 10.46 21.25 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
047177198 11.57 20.14 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/98 13.10 18.61 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/98 14.22 17.49 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/19/99 12.12 19.59 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

MW-§

31273 10/05/95 15.56 17.17 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10721795 15.65 17.08 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
01/24/96 14.51 18.22 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND . -
04/23/96 15.70 17.03 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/25/96 15.10 17.63 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND .
10/25/96 15.96 16.77 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/28/97 13.86 18.87 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/16/97 12.74 19.99 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/97 15.71 17.02 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/20/97 15.98 16.75 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/21/9% 14.20 18.53 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/68 14.40 18.33 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/14/9% 14.85 17.88 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10/12/98 15.86 16.87 0.00 . ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/19/99 14.69 18.04 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

MW-9

32.33 10/05/95 15.27 17.06 0.00 - - - - - - - -
10/21/95 15.59 16.74 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 5 -
01/24/96 14.28 18.05 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -5 -

2512 xis/#280036 6 As of 01/19/99



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Product

Well 11}/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPH(D) TPH(G) B T E X MTBLE TOG

TOC* (fe.) (msl) {ft.) {ppb) (ppb) {(rpb) {ppb) (ph) {(opb) (222 (ppm)

MW-9 0472396 14,60 17.73 0.00 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND --

{cont) 07/25/96 15.05 17.28 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
10/25/96 15.66 16.67 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 180 --
01/28/97 13.76 18.57 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 75 -
04716/97 12.66 19.67 (.00 .- ND ND ND ND ND ND -
07/21/97 15.44 16.89 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
10720097 15.67 16.66 .00 P ND ND ND ND ND 105 -
01/21/98 13,97 18.36 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 140 --
04/17/98 14.38 17.95 0.00 - 56° ND ND ND ND 18 -
07714798 14.87 17.46 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.6 --
10/12/98 15.19 17.14 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 16 --
01/19/99 14.54 17.79 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND k1] -

Trip Blank

TB-L.B 01/21/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
04/17/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
07714/98 -- -- - - ND ND ND ND ND ND --
10/12/98 - - - -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -
01/19/99 .- - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND -

2512, x1s/4280036 7 Asof 01719/99



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory results prior to January 21, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing elevation TPH{(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil & Grease

DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft ) = Feet T = Toluene ppb = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethyibenzene ppm == Parts per million

msl = Relative to mean sea level X = Xylenes ND = Not Detected

TPH(D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

* TOC elevanons are relanve 1o msl, per East Bay MUD Benchmark DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandro 1952 (Eievation = 32,02 feet msl). Prior to October 5, 1993, the DTW
measurements were taken from top of well covers. Prior to February 27, 1992, the DTW measurements were surveyed assuming well cover MW-1 100 feet as datum.,

**  Groundwater elevation corrected due to presence of free product; correction factor [(TOC-DTW)+(Product Thickness x 0,75)].

**¥ Groundwater elevauon cotrected due to presence of free product; correction factor [{TOC-INT'W)+ (Product Thickness x 0.77].

Laboratory repott indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Laboratory report andicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory ieport indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel,

Laboratory has potentially wientified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the sample collected from this well.

Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well. Free product was
detected 0 welt MW -3, however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Detection it razsed  Refer 1o analytical results.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Purged addweonal 100 gallons from well after sampling.

Laboratory repottandicates unidentified hydrocarbons < C14,

Choisty box for this well was damaged during tank removal and soil excavation at the site; therefore, GWE could not be accurately determined.
Labaratory repoit indhcates a non diesel mix <C17.

Laboratory report mdicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboralory teport indicates unidentified hydrocarbons < C20.

2512.x1s/H280036 8 As of 01/19/%9



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Chloro-
Well ID Date PCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA methane 1,I-DCE 1,2-DCB TCE
{prd) {(prb) (opb) {(opb) (ppb) (ppb) (pd)
MW-1 04/25/89 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11106790 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/08/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - - -- -
MW-2 04/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
L 1706/40 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 .ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02127492 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10730492 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/G8/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - -- - -
MW-3 (4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/15/91  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - --
11/19/91  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - -
02/27/9  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - -
05/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - --
06/09/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/08/94  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - -- -
1021795 ND ND ND ’ ND ND ND ND
01/24/96 ND ND " ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

2512.xis/#280036
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Chioro-

Well 1D Date PCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA methane 1,1-BCE 1,2-DCB TCE
{opb) (ppb) {(rpb) (pph) (opb) (ppb) {ppd)
MW 3 10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont) 01/28/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/16/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07421797 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
H)20/07 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/21/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/98 0.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/12/98 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-4 1 1706790 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 4.1 2.5 3.9 ND ND ND ND

0811591 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
(2427792 3.5 6 ND ND ND ND ND
0572692 2.4 13 3.5 ND 0.83 ND ND

10/30/92  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
06709/94 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND 0.70
09/08/94! 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND 0.60

01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - - - -

AMW-5 1170690 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND ND

06/09/94 INACCESSIBLE -- - - - - .-

09/08/%4  INACCESSIBLE . . - - " -

01/25/95 DESTROYED -- - - - - -

MW-6 LLA6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/24/91 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND

08/15/91 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2512.x1s/4280036 2
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Chloro-

Well ID Date PCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA methane 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCB TCE
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppd)
MW-6 02/27/92 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
(cont) 05/26/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

06/09/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . .

09/08/94  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -

01/25/95  DESTROYED - - - - - -
MW-7 02/27/92 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
05/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1030792 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/09/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/08/94 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/24/96 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04723196 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/96 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96° 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01128797 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/19/97 0.75 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/21/97 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/20/97 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/21/98 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/17/98 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/98 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/12/08 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/19/99 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-§ 10/21/95 ND - ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/24/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/96 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 0.90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/28/97 0.96 ND ND ND ND ND ND

2512 x1s/#280036 3
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512

1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Chloro-

Well 1D Date PCE 1,1-DCA 1,1,1-TCA methane 1,1-DCE 1,2-DCB TCE
(ppb) (rb) {&pb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (rpk)

MW-g8 04/16/97 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont} 07/21/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10720497 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/21/98 0.77 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04717/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

(7/14/98 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10412/98 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/19/99 0.71 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MAWV-9 10721195 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
01724198 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND 0.64

04723196 71 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/25/96 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND

1072596 80 ND ND ND ND ND ND

O1/28/97 39 ND ND ND ND ND ND

04/16/97 0.51 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07/21797 7.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND

L(20/97 47 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01421798 22 0.73 ND ND ND ND 0.50

O4/17/98 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND

07714/98 110 ND ND ND ND ND 0.72

10/12/98 46 ND ND ND ND ND ND

01/19/99 38 0.72 ND ND NBb ND 0,54

2512 xIs/#280036 4
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater analyucal results prior to January 21, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

PCE = Tetrachlorocthene TCE = Trichlaroethene
[,LI-DCA = 1,1-Inchloroethane ppb = Parts per billion
LLI-TCA = 1,1, 1-Trichlorethane -- = Not Analyzed
1,I-DCE = [, [-Dichloroethene ND = Not Detected

[.2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlotobenrene

' L.2-Dichlorothane (1,2-1XCA) was detected at a concentration of 4.8 ppb.

! Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 1.7 ppb,

AILEPA Mettiod 8010 constiuents were ND, except as indicated.

2412 x1s/#280036 5 As of 0H19/99



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field persomnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling
of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the
type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled
and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC
flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is
noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface
probe and are also recorded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during
the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from
the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed
to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in
maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job
number, sample identification, collection date and time, apalysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until
delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain
of custody is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders
the samples, beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same
compounds as the groundwater sampies.

As requested by Unocal Corporation, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Tosco - San Francisco Area Refinery, located in Rodeo,
California.

hiferms\unocalsop. frm-1/98



W=zll MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #_ 2512 Job#: 2-Ro0 3¢
Address: _1%00 de o ot Date: i- i7-19
City: Sau leaudro Sampler: pER?
Well ID wWw! - 3 Well Condition: ©. .
Well Diameter 2 i Hydrocarben Amaunt Bailed
33 Thickness: <= in {product/watar): toal}
. 2
Total Depth 1 & Volume 2" =017 3"=038 4" = 0.66
Factor & =150 12" = 5.80
Dépth to Water \2.97 & B
2 ) -~ ~
_?'_0_‘3__ X VF o._;‘L_ =_7_,:f’ > X 3 {casa volume) = Estmatad Purge Voiumae: gde>
Purge Dispesable Bailer Sampling
Equipmant: Bailer Equipmaent: D@posabte Bdijer
Stack Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grabk Samgple
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: 249< Weather Conditions: ra s
Sampling Time: 318 Pm Water Color: CL&A/ Qdor: o>
Purging Flow Rate: L onm Sgdiment Description: Mg A &
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: —lgall
Time Volume rH Conductivity ;s Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gl) umhos/ca ¥ + (mg/L) (mV) ppm)
257 _32.% 6.9% 2565 7o0.
2:59 7 497 % .70 iR
301 jo.x”  _7.05 %72 (-0~
LABCRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) - CCNTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY AMALYSES
Wﬁufi | Lvo A T Y ( He o Sequoia TPRG, BTex, MTEE
L o Z Vo A re l o’ A gf' [ O
y 1 Awb ;7 —_— ¢ s TPHD
COMMENTS: fum[ej mJA[ 'i"ana& 1wd C?, (‘ Sad u)pl\{

137 Makdattrn



Wwell MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility #__2-51 2 Job#: 280 03¢
Address: 12090 Dau's ot- Date: |- 17-19
City: Sau Leawdss Sampler: Do <
Well ID Mw=-"7 Well Condition: o. k-
Well Diameter e Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .
. Thickness: < in {product/watear); €377 toal)
Total Depth 2970 & Volume 2" =0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.86
Factor 6" =150 12" = 5.30
Depth to Water 242~ o (VE)

17 5’9 X VF :D."? =2'?7 X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Veiume: L_@L}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipmaent: Bailer Equipment: Di@ﬂ.ﬁr__
Stack Bailer
Saction- Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: QOther:
Starting Time: p Weather Conditions: £ ava o
Sampling Time: 1128 Pown Water Color: < f car Qdorrmoue
Purging Flow Rate: 1 _grm Sediment Descripticon: _Apen e
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volumae: Igal}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity | ) Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.) srohas/cm ¥ + (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
L ) 738 G-%2- 72.1
[ ¢ 268 Bid 212
. -
L 9 7. 59 & 9o _7L-0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD [#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAY. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
nwd -7} ERE N Y He L Seaquoia TPHG, BTeY, MTRE
,r Ve A o o tr Yoo
COMMENTS: —_

9737 Maidat.fom



Vs cLL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #2512 : Job#: 1890326
_ Address: _1200 Dav,‘-.-_, o - Date: = 19-a9

City: —Sau leaudsa Sampler: Soe

Well ID -8 Well Condition: o. k -

Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed o
29 .93 Thickness: £ i (praduct/watsr): {gal})
Total Depth - = Voluma 2" =017 3" =048 4" = 0.66
Factor & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1 4. cq fr. B

___Lg_:?;i X VF 9\_7 =M X 3 {case voiume)} = Estimated Purge Volumae: __g__{gs.u

Purga Disposable Bailer Sampling

- ——
Equipment: Bailer Eguipmant: Dispasable Bailer
Stack Bailer ’
Suetion Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other:_ Other:
Starting Time: BT Weather Conditions: | 1
Sampling Time: 1157 Piwa Water Color: cleac Cdori Aot =
Purging Flow Rate: ! cam Sediment Description: _AQA L
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: . fgall
Time Volume PH Conductivity, ~) Temperature D.o. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) wrmhos/cm x| £ (mg/L) @V (pom)
1La< 2 7. 17 7.9¢ wi o)
/
47 < 2.722 {9¢ 2153
) 49 g 73 g 05" =2/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I {#) « CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESEAYV. TYPE LABCARATCRY ANALYSES
WY Lo A Y HE | Sequoia TPRG, BTeX, MTBE
P 2 N0 A ot o ~r Yoro
CCMMENTS:

397 -Neldattrm



Werl MONITORING/SAMPLING

] - FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility #._2 %12 Job#: _ZZ36
Address: 1202 Vauis 4. Date: (- t9- 99
City: Sa " [ aa ] . Sampler: j;)&.
Welt 1D w4 Well Condition: 8.k -
Well Diameter T Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 o Thickness: ) in (preduct/water): & leal )
01 T
Total Depth ‘ Velume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" =0.65
Factor " =130 12* = 5.50
Depth to Water 14 ¢ o B
_ji‘\t_G X VF Qﬂ_ _—._2.@ X 3 {case volume) = Estimatad Purge Voiuma: g’ !
Purge Disposable Baiier Sampling —
Equipment: Bailer Equipment; Di@le?
Stack Bailer
@’ Pressure Bailer
rundfos Grab Samgple
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 2110 Weather Conditicns: oa ' ot
Sampling Time: 2235 P Water Color: c lowr Odori_wass e
Purging Flow Rate: | gpm Sediment Description: A g A
Did well de-water? If yes; Timae: Volume: igal}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity [ Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinity
) smhos/en X £ (mg/L) (mv) (opm)
2011 2, 75> 292 75.%
2115 S 7-47 a2 wikd
227 g 1.44{ q.9¢ it 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPY LABCRATORY ANALYSES
T B
mu - 9 3 Ne b Y | H C( Sequoia TPREG, BTEY, MTBE
2 Ve A 4 ’ s rs Tato
COMMENTS:

173 7-Anidattmn




U 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood Cily, CA 94063 + (415) 364-9600
11 819 Striker Ave., Suile 8+ Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600
Q 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 + (510) 968-9600

UNOCAL @

U 18939 1201h Ave., N.E., Suite 101 » Bolhell, WA BEU11 * (206} 48 1-Y200
() East 11115 Monlgomery, Suite B « Spokane, WA 99206 » (509) 924-9200
0 15055 S.W. Sequoia Pkwy, Suite 110 « Portiand, OR 97222 +{503) 624-9600

ConsultantCompany:  (J grri g R yaa Tne. Jog s ProjectName: ¢, o o Oancel SSH 2512

Address: GFAF Sreera C\m”',,‘r S4e, T UNOCAL Project Manager: Mr. = ob ’Br) gt

City: Dublin State: CA Zip Code: 945E 9 |AFE #: 9901351

Telephone: (2.5 SS]-35SS FAX #: (G257) S5~ 799 [Site #, City, State: 1300 Dawis Steect, Sq.g_[g.mmo_s&

Report To: Decnnce b He-dfe  [Sampler: QC Data: [ Level D (Standard) {1 Level C O Lavel B () Level A

“|Turnaround 2@ 10 Work Days Q% work Days [ 3 Work Days [J Drinking Water JAnalyses Requested]
Time: () 2 Work Days D) 1 Work Day L) 2-8 Hours Il Wasle Wa%{c
CODE: O Misc. Q Detect. 1 Eval. 1 Remed. U Demol. (1 Closure 0 OCther ,\,“\
Client Date/Time ] Matrix | #of | Conl. Laboratory h?\?‘w \%0\ l
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # \! Comments
1. TH-Lp |~ 19- 99 w/ ] Yo A 90112693 Po not biil
vz, ww-> i BUOP e ’ s X‘jﬁ, 9011270 | . | L | v TB-L B analyses.
qo. mwT o el | 5 Lven | 9011271 7 | 4
- |4 ww-§ O ‘- 5 voh 9011272} . -
5. ww-q e o s | vea [ 90112743~ |~

6.

7.

8.

9.

10, i
Relinquished By:. _gA k@é\gwp_ﬁ Date: i-1 4.4 |Time: ° "E—)‘M Received By: W Date: / ~2 [Time:  / 230N
Relinquished By: MQ’D Date: /~za  |Time: /60D | Received By: A ﬂ A Date: Time:

Relinquished By: Date: Time; Received By Lab: M) Date: \\ \'6[‘5"1 Time:\@ ) ?) O

Were Samples Received in Good Condition? U Yes L No

Samples on Ice? U Yes W No  Method mhipment

N1 Wpzrr i,

Hjz20 Page]_ oi _

o be completed upon receipt of repon:

1) Were the analyses requested on the Chain of Custody reporled? 11 Yes ) No 1f no, what analyses are still needed?

2) Was the report issued within the requested turnaround lime? 11 Yes L3 No If no, what was the turnaround time? |

Arnrmund bare Si(’lnalll‘l’&'

Datle:

Company: . . _




1 680 Ci. __apeake Drive Redwood City, CA{§306 uaia AX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 03 N, Wiger Walnur Creek, CA 93~ D AX (925) 988-9673
z

: 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA9 AX (916) 921-0100

v AnalY'thal 1455 M:[;omu Bhd, btl:rth. Ste. 0 Pet;!umCAQd‘JSJa (707) 7921865  FAX (T07) 792-0342
el AR 1 Bl R IR
' Client Pro;ect iD: Unoca[ 88#2512 San Leandro Sampled “Jan 19, 1999 ;
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix:  Water SETL R g\{gsggwruc Jan 20, 1999
- Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 Feb 8, 1999

801 1269 Erigkal CO NTRAC‘O 3

ttention: Deanna Hardin

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample J Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit I.D. L.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
ug/L 901-1269 801-1270 9011271 8901-1272  901-1273
TB-LB MW-3 MW-7 MW-8 MW-9
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 27,000 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D. 18 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. 48 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. 69 N.D. N.D, N.D.
MTBE 2.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 30
Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline & -- -- --
Unidentified
Mydrocarbons
C6-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 10 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/26/99 1/26/99  1/26/98  1/26/99  1/26/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 106 110 107 ice 111
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasocline standard
Analytes reported as N D were not detected above the stated reporting lirmit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
rM_<
flanne Fegley
Project Manager

9011269.GET <1>



680 Ch. eake Drive Redwood City. CA 9406,

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598
1 : 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°
v Ana , tlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954

ﬂ-‘ ”ﬂjtmm
R SRR .:":-‘H.._ RS

5 Get‘ﬂer—Ryan Dublin
: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
: Dublin, CA 94568

g-f- Attention: Deanna Harding

Sample Matrix: '
Analysis Method:
F‘rst Sample #:

AL I AT AR LRARALAALN, ot o

EPA 3510/8015 Mod.
901-1270

(650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

pled:
Received:
Reported:

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-5673
FAX (916} 9210100
FAX (707) 792-0342

A Jan 19 9
Jan 20, 1999

Feb 8, 1999

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 801-1270
MW-=3
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 870
Chromataogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydrocarbons
<C20
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/26/99
Date Analyzed: 1/27/99
Instrument Identification: HP-38

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standarg
Analytes reported as N.O. were nct detected above the stated reporting hmit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

lianne Fegley
roject Manager

9011260.GET <2>



Se uoia 680 Ch.  peake Drive Redwood City. CA 9406. (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-5600  FAX {525) 98B-9673

1 . 1 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento. CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v A.na S’ tha 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaiurna, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

'Gemer-Rvaf'ﬁ“f'bhbhn T Client Project ID: Unocal §5#2512, San Leandro ""'""'"""'Séfﬁpl'édi' TJan"19, Y999
©: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3 Received:  Jan 20, 1989
i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jan 26, 1999
t.ab Number: 801-1270 Repored: Feb 8, 1998 "
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
ug/L vg/L
Bromaodichioromethane.........cecceveircecnceieeeec s, 050 e N.D.
S 140] 1200 (0] ¢ 1o FONE OO 050 e N.D.
BromOmMEthane.. ...t 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... et 050 e N.D.
ChiOrODENZENE.. .. .ottt 0.50 e N.D.
Chloroethane.... ... 1.0 e N.D.
L0 p1[e] £0) (o] 5 .4 HURU OSSOSO U URTUU VRSO 0.50 e N.DC.
Chioromethane..........ouviiueeeeeeeeee e veves e 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane...........ocooimeeececeerievceeeen 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ..o 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........oooocoeeiieeeee e 0.50 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens. ... 080 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........cooooovvoeeeevenieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.........ccovveiin e 0.50 s N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthene.......ooe e 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichiorogthene........o..oov oo, 0.850 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........oviieeieeeceeceeeevrveeeanns 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane......... et 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene..........covveevcemrenveeeeeeees .. 050 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent...... e eenvevneesmsseseecieces 050 s N.D.
Methylene chloride........coieeecveiresrieceneisnee e eesneeesae 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.......ccocooeeceeeeecceccrrrrereeesee e 050 et N.D.
Tetrachloroethene.............veooeveeecieeee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1, 1-TrichlorOethane........ccoveeveeeerre e e 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.........cccocveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 050 e N.D.
TrChlOroethene. ... ...t eeeve e e e e 0.50 e e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............ococoeeeveveeeeoeeeeeeeeeen, 0.50 s ‘N.D.
Vinyl ChlOFIde. ...t 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Controf Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifluoromethane..........ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 50 150 e 86
4-Bromofluorobenzene............cocoveeeeevieeeeeeeeeeeeer s 50 150, e 78

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
A ﬂ’%t*/

lianne Fegley
Project Manager
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y ient Project ID: Unocal $$#2512,
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-7
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

Attention: Deanna Harding Lab Number: 801-1271 Feb 8, 199g:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resiilts
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichioromethane...............cvcicncernmnereecrescnsennn 050 e N.D.
5340 100/ {a] ¢2 0 TORURU OO 050 e N.D.
Bromometnane. ..ot 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ... 0.80 e N.D.
Chlorgbenzene........ooceeeeiiiccerreeereee v var e 050 e N.D.
ChlorQethane..........cccooeeiieieeecieeeecceee e v eeere e 1.0 e N.D.
ChIOTO O e e e 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ......c..cooooovvvereee et eane N 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane..........ccoovcvvveeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 050 e N.D.
1, 3-DHChIOTORENZENE ..ottt ve e 0.50 s N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...........oocoeooviiiceceeeeeeree e, 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzent.... ..ot 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........c...ooeoveieeeeeeeeeeeee e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... e 050 s N.D.
1,1-DichlorQEtNENE.. .o veeeeeeerere et 0850 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens..........oocmiiecvveeeeeeererennnn 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethent..............cooovoeoeceeeeeeeeeeeersnn, 050 i N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane........cccovvveececerreertesereseeesesrsesseenenens 050 s N.D,
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene. ..o 050 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........ccocoveeevenv v, 050 e, N.D.
Methylene ChlordE. ..o e e seceereseeseeeenne 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ceveveecevcrnresssesresenssenns 0.50 e N.D.
[ Tetrachloroethene........................ . 0.50 ... i~ . 1.3 {
11 1-THAChIOTOBIRANE.......ccoeo e ceeseeseeesrmseseneeerees 050 et neoes N.D.
1,1, 2-Trichloroethan®.........o.coueeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeereseeerseenas 0.50 e N.D.
TriChIOrOBINENE. ... ceeeeeeceteceeieeeetee e es e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane..........ocoecvicnevreees v eseseseene, 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chloride..........coeerieroneeec et 1.0 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromadifiuoromethane............ocoeoeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeann 50 150 et 87
4-Bromofluarobenzene...........cceeeeeeecceeeeeeee s eveneeesnens 50 L E51 8 VU 79

Analytes reported as N D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

e

lanne Fegley
roject Manager
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S equoi a 680G _eake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406. (650} 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600 ~ FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Peraluma. CA 94954 (707} 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
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Genier-Ryan Bublin i SS#2512 ‘San Lea 3
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descnpt Water, MW-8 Jan 20, 1999
“ Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Jan 26, 1999
.,; Attentlon Deanna Hardmg Lab Number 901 -12?2 Feb 8, 199g::

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
pa/L pa/L
Bromaodichloromethane......ccooccvevieceree e cerceeseecerensssans 080 e, N.D.
(2140 T1¢0s] (o 5 ¢ IO U UUR 080 s N.D.
Bromomethane............cocmmeecimiiis et sie e ssssssrssiens 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride. ...t ear e 050 e N.D.
ChiOrODBNZENE. ... e eeerereccre s s e srsassn s 0.50 e N.D.
01 a) o T a T T U SRR 1.0 e N.D.
(0451107 10} (o1 4 o4 FRS YU RS UU USRI 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane. ... ..ot seeen 1.0 s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.........uveveeevevveecsieie e i 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.. ...t 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........ooieieeeceseeeee 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ... 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane.........ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeereeee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichioroethane. ...t e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........ccoeeviemeeeecee et 0.50 s N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... reenrea s 0.50 et N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene.......ccovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichiOFOPIOPRANE.......ccvveeree et 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........cccccvveeeevecineeemeeecse e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... seceeereresesins 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chioride............ccevrvrrerrerneecrsesieeere e L o N.D,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachiornethane. ..o eececeeeeeee e 850 eveatrseserreranranns N.D.
[Tetrachloroethene. sstttememenemenereaerarer st serieennersesees 0.50 . S —0.71 ]
1,1, 1-TMCDIOTOBINANG ... e eeeeeeeesenssneseessssresessessenes 0.50 e eraneniees N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........ccoceoeeveceveeeeeeere e 0.50 e N.D.
TrichlOroBthene . .......cc.e et eer e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichloroffuoromethane. ... 0.50 e e N.D.
Vinyl Chloride.....i et 1.0 et N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromodifitoromethane........ooovveeeeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeessan. 50 =1 0 TS 95
4-BromofiuarobenzZene.........covvveeeeee e srrssssreeesnsess 50 150t 31

Analytes reportec as N D, were not present above the stated himit of detectian

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley
roject Manager '
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@ SeqUOi a 680 C  seake Drive Redwood City, CA 940¢ (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94568 {925) 9B8-9600  FAX (§25) 988-9673

1 1 819 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° {916) 921-9600 FAX {$16) 921-0100

v Ana Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 {707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342
i Project ID: Sampled?" Jan 18, ‘1'999:
% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript: Water, MW-9 Received:  Jan 20, 19993

; Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Jan 26, 1999
Attentlon Deanna Hardlng Lab Number N 901 1273 N o _Repgge‘q;u_. ) Feb ‘8,._._1999 :

e,
kel

FYRLTYEIPrerrys
£
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3 e e

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L Hg/L
Bromodichloromethane..........ocoovreiiceeereeeereeens 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMOIOMN. ettt ettt eae e er e enenenane 050 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... .ot 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ..ot 050 v N.D.
ChlOrODENZENEG. .t vttt 0.50 e N.D.
ChIOrOBtRANE. ...eeeeeeceeeeec e e a e 10 e N.D.
0111761 (o' (o] £« FENRURUUS OO USROSV SVOOI 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane....... .ottt en 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............ooeeccveeniecieecee s 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichiorobenzene..... ..o cmieeeeee, 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZent. . ... ..ot eeeans 080 e, N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..............ccoour oo, 0.50 e N.D.

{ 1,1-Dichloroethane.................. i, 0.50  iieeeeresemesnae e, 0.72 !
1,2-DIChIQrOetRANE. ...... oo e eeeeesseeteee e vne v e 0.50 e N.LD.
1,1-Dichlorothene..........cceeccniiiciiccnec e, e 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ..., 0.50 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... evereeenan 050 e N.D,
1,2-DichlOrOprOPaNE. .....ccveeeee e ree e errnseeressms et 050 s N.D.
Cis-1,3-DIChIOroPrORENE. ... ..o eissce e eeees e s 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropent....... oo veeceeeeeeeeeee 050 e N.D.
Methylene chloride..........ccccoemmmeesrcrreeeeceeeci e 8.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........oooeevecevecoeeeeeevrernnnn. 0.50 s N.D.

t Tetrachlorcethene. 0.50 ... S 38 |
1,1,1-TnChlOroetRane. ... ..o reeeoeeeee s eessnesrerns 0.50 e rerees N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroeth@ane..........o..oeeeeceeeeeve e 050 e remeene N.D.

L L T T T 0.50 e e 0.54 ]
Irichlorofluoromethane..... . i, 0.50 s N.D.

Vinyl chloride........ccoeveereeceeeeee s 1.0 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Bibromodifiluoromethane. .........oooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 50 150, e 94
4-Bromofiuorobenzene...........eeeeecvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 50 150, 84

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the statad limit of detection

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

gl

roject Manager
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@ Sequoia @ e Redwood City. CA940¢  {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 98B8-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
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Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project iD: - Unocal SS#2512, San Leandre
747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrix: Liquid

. Dublin, CA 94568

+ Attention: Deanna Hardin

AL
AR P T

LT, ne

QcC Sample Grou '9011269-273 o _l_‘_fh_apprf_ieci_‘ _ _F_gb_ 8, 1999_)::.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  C.Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater  C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9011018 §011015 9011015 9011015
Date Prepared: 1/26/99 1/26/99 1/26/99 1/26/99
Date Analyzed: 1/26/89 1/26/99 1/26/99 1/26/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP.2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L. 20 ug/L 60 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 80 85 88
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 95 95 102

Relative %
Difference: 16 17 11 14

LCS Batch#: 2LCS012688 2103012699 201038012689 2L CS012699
Date Prepared: 1/26/99 1/26/99 1/26/¢9 1/26/99
Date Analyzed: 1/26/99 1/26/99 1/26/99 1/26/99
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
1CS %
Recovery: 80 85 90 95
% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Pleaze Note-

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that 15 analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matnx spike 18 an aliquot of samgple
" 9& fortifled with known quantities of specific compaunds and subjectad to the entire analytical precedure. Hf
Wi the recavery of anaiytes from the matrix spike does pot fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery 13 to be used to validate the batch.

Julianne Feglay
Project Manager

S011269.GET <7>»



